preservation of the applicable tax benefits, and (iv) the beginning of a taxable year to which the Board of Directors
determines that no applicable tax benefits may be carried forward.

27

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

56

Note 12. Revisions to Previously Reported Financial Statements

During the second quarter of 2017, the Company concluded that the previously reported deferred tax assets, net, and
accumulated deficit were incorrect for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and for the five fiscal years ended
December 31, 2016 with a corresponding effect on the previously reported income tax benefit and net income for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2012. Although the impact of this change was not material to the consolidated
financial statements for the five fiscal years ended December 31, 2016 and for the three months ended March 31,
2017, the Company has revised its previously reported consolidated financial statements for those periods to reflect
the cumulative impact of the errors. The following tables set forth the affected line items within the Company’s
previously reported consolidated financial statements for the periods indicated:

As of March 31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Deferred tax assets, net $65,149 $ (24,603 ) $40,546
Total assets 4,720,492 (24,603 ) 4,695,889
Accumulated deficit (1,536,949) (24,603 ) (1,561,552)
Total stockholders' equity 374,481 (24,603 ) 349,878
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,720,492 (24,603 ) 4,695,889

As of December 31, 2016
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Deferred tax assets, net $73,432 $ (24,603 ) $48,829
Total assets 4,141,554 (24,603 ) 4,116,951
Accumulated deficit (1,527,104) (24,603 ) (1,551,707)
Total stockholders' equity 383,416 (24,603 ) 358,813
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,141,554 (24,603 ) 4,116,951

As of December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Deferred tax assets, net $97,530 $ (24,603 ) $72,927
Total assets 4,202,939 (24,603 ) 4,178,336
Accumulated deficit (1,426,655) (24,603 ) (1,451,258)
Total stockholders' equity 484,031 (24,603 ) 459,428
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,202,939 (24,603 ) 4,178,336

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

57

28

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

58

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Unless the context otherwise requires or provides, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “we,” “us,” “our” and
the “Company” refer to Arlington Asset Investment Corp. (“Arlington Asset”) and its subsidiaries. This discussion and
analysis should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and accompanying notes included in Item 1 of
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto